Amendment No. 1

COMMITTEE/SUBCOMMI	TTEE ACTION
ADOPTED	(Y/N)
ADOPTED AS AMENDED	(Y/N)
ADOPTED W/O OBJECTION	(Y/N)
FAILED TO ADOPT	(Y/N)
WITHDRAWN	(Y/N)
OTHER	

Committee/Subcommittee hearing bill: Justice Appropriations Subcommittee

Representative Campbell offered the following:

3 4

1

2

## Amendment (with title amendment)

6 7

5

Remove lines 24-59 and insert:

8 9

10 11

12

13

14 15

The Department of Management Services shall set aside an appropriate public area on the Plaza Level of the Capitol Building for the Florida Law Enforcement Officers' Hall of Fame and shall consult with the Department of Law Enforcement regarding the design and theme of the area.

(b) The Department of Law Enforcement may establish, organize, and conduct a formal induction ceremony. The department shall affix the name of each law enforcement officer inducted into the Florida Law Enforcement Officers' Hall of Fame

876297 - h0041 line 24 Campbell #1.docx

Published On: 4/1/2014 6:37:35 PM

16	on a	plaque	displayed	in	the	designated	area	of	the	Capitol
17	Buil	ding.								

- (3) (a) The Department of Law Enforcement shall annually accept nominations of law enforcement officers to be considered for induction into the Florida Law Enforcement Officers' Hall of Fame from the Florida Police Chiefs' Association, the Florida Sheriffs' Association, the Police Benevolent Association, the Fraternal Order of Police, and the State Law Enforcement Chiefs Association. Each association may submit a maximum of three nominations in any given year. The department shall transmit a list of no more than 10 nominees to the Governor and Cabinet who will select up to 5 nominees to be inducted.
- (b) In making its recommendations to the Governor and

  Cabinet, the Department of Law Enforcement shall give preference

  to law enforcement officers who were born in Florida or adopted

  Florida as their home state.
- (4) The Department of Law Enforcement may establish criteria and set specific time periods for the acceptance of nominations and for the selection process for nominees.
- Section 2. For fiscal year 2014-2015 the sum of \$63,142 in recurring funds is appropriated from the General Revenue Fund to the Department of Law Enforcement for the implementation of this act.

Section 3. This act shall take effect October 1, 2014.

876297 - h0041 line 24 Campbell #1.docx

Published On: 4/1/2014 6:37:35 PM

## COMMITTEE/SUBCOMMITTEE AMENDMENT Bill No. CS/HB 41 (2014)

Amendment No. 1

-
-
-
ive

876297 - h0041 line 24 Campbell #1.docx

Published On: 4/1/2014 6:37:35 PM